WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Jackson Walker
2323 Ross Ave, Ste 600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Attn: Jamie Fowler
CTIA 157129. WHF

14005433 B: 11367 P: 1108 Total Pages: 12 08/24/2022 02:18 PM By: dsalazar Fees: \$40.00 Rashelle Hobbs, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utah Return To: COTTONWOOD TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. 1996 EAST 6400 SOUTH SUITE 120SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84121

TAX ID #16-35.307.018 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

THIS RECOGNITION AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of August 24, 2022 by and among RISEN LIFE PROPERTIES, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("<u>Landlord</u>"), WOJV HOLLADAY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Tenant</u>"), and SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia state banking corporation ("Lender").

RECITALS

- A. Landlord (also referred to as "Owner") is the owner of certain real property located in the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah, and more particularly described in attached Exhibit A (the "Property"), and the lessor under that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated as of April 27, 2015, by and between Holladay Senior Living Group, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Original Tenant"), as tenant, and Risen Life Church, a Utah corporation ("Original Landlord"), the interest of Original Landlord having been assigned to Owner pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Ground Lease dated October 28, 2015 (as amended, and as the same may hereafter be amended, modified or supplemented, the "Ground Lease") covering the Property, and evidenced of record by Memorandum of Ground Lease Agreement executed was recorded with the Salt Lake County Recorder on October 29, 2015 in Book 10374, Page 7728-7732.
- B. Original Tenant and White Oak Healthcare REIT I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Purchaser</u>") entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated October 15, 2019 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Purchaser acquired Original Tenant's interest in the Ground Lease and its leasehold interest in the Leased Premises (as such term is defined in the Ground Lease, collectively the "Leasehold Estate").
- C. Purchaser assigned the Leasehold Estate to Tenant pursuant to that certain Assignment of Ground Lease and Memorandum of Ground Lease Agreement dated December 20, 2019 and recorded with the Salt Lake County Recorder on December 26, 2019 in Book 10877, Page 6634-6639 by and between Purchaser and Tenant dated of even date herewith (the "Assignment and Assumption").
- D. Tenant and certain of its affiliates (the "Borrower Parties"), and Lender have executed a Loan Agreement dated August 24, 2022 (as amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Lender has agreed to make a loan to the Borrower Parties in the principal amount of up to

\$37,700,000.00 (the "Loan"). Tenant desires to encumber its interest in the Leasehold Estate as security for the Loan.

- E. The Loan will be secured, *inter alia*, by one or more Trust Deed, Security Agreement, Fixture Filing and Assignment of Leases and Rents, executed by Borrower Parties encumbering the Projects (collectively, the "Security Instruments"). The Loan Agreement, Security Instruments and all other documents evidencing, securing or executed in connection with the Loan are referred to herein as the "Loan Documents".
- F. Lender is willing to make the Loan to Borrower Parties secured, in part, by Tenant's Leasehold Estate under the Ground Lease provided that Landlord agrees to the provisions of this Agreement.

AGREEMENT:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other mutual valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Leasehold Mortgage</u>.

- (a) Following the closing of the transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement, the principal amount of the Loan secured by the Mortgage (defined below) and the Security Instruments is \$37,700,000.00. Such amount may be increased from time to time by protective advances made in accordance with the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents. Landlord confirms that neither Tenant nor Lender shall be required to provide prior written notice of the making of any protective advances under the Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents. Landlord hereby consents to the encumbering of Tenant's Leasehold Estate under the Ground Lease pursuant to a Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing as security for the Loan (such instrument being hereinafter called the "Mortgage").
- (b) Landlord hereby acknowledges receipt of a fully executed copy of the Mortgage, and waives any requirement under the Ground Lease to receive a copy of the recorded Mortgage as a condition precedent to Lender's exercise of its enforcement rights or remedies provided for in the Ground Lease.

2. Representations of Landlord. Landlord hereby represents to Lender as follows:

- (a) As of the date hereof, the Ground Lease has not been amended, modified or supplemented except as stated in this Agreement and the Ground Lease is in full force and effect. There are no other agreements or understandings, whether written or oral, between Landlord and Tenant with respect to the Ground Lease or the Property.
- (b) The term of the Ground Lease commenced on September 1, 2015 and the expiration date is August 31, 2065, unless sooner terminated as set forth in the Ground Lease or extended as provided in Section 2.1 of the Ground Lease.

- (c) Current Base Rent is as set forth in the Ground Lease, and such rent has been paid through and including the month of August, 2022. This provision shall not operate to amend the rental requirements of the Ground Lease.
- (d) Landlord acknowledges that Tenant's interest in the Ground Lease and the revenue thereunder have been (or will be) pledged to Lender and that Landlord has not received any written notice of any assignment, hypothecation or pledge of Tenant's interest in the Ground Lease or any rentals thereunder, other than to Lender.
- (e) Landlord has no knowledge of (i) any present defaults by Tenant under the Ground Lease nor (ii) any present condition or state of facts which by notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute a default under the Ground Lease.
- (f) There are no mortgages, deeds of trust or other security interests granted by Landlord covering Landlord's fee interest in the Property.
- (g) Landlord has not received written notice of any pending eminent domain proceedings or other governmental actions or any judicial actions of any kind against Landlord's interest in the Property.

3. <u>Leasehold Mortgagee</u>.

- (a) Landlord acknowledges that this Agreement satisfies the notice requirements of Section 3.4 of the Ground Lease.
- (b) Landlord agrees that Lender is, or shall be deemed to be, a Mortgagee, as such term is defined in the Ground Lease.
- 4. <u>Further Agreements</u>. The parties agree as follows:
 - (a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Ground Lease:
- (i) Lender shall have no obligation to cure any Personal Default (defined below) as a condition to the exercise of Lender's rights under the Ground Lease. Further, Lender shall have no obligation to Landlord of any unpaid rent to Landlord which results from Landlord's cure of a monetary default under the Loan Documents. The term "Personal Default" as used herein means any event of default by Tenant that cannot be cured by the payment of money or performance of reconstruction, repair, indemnity, operation and maintenance work required by the terms of the Ground Lease. Personal Defaults include, without limitation, any bankruptcy of Tenant.
- (ii) During the term of the Loan, Lender may act as the depository and disbursing agent with respect to any insurance proceeds or condemnation awards. Lender acknowledges and agrees for the express benefit of Landlord that it shall be subject to and bound by the terms of the Ground Lease, as affected hereby, and shall apply all such proceeds as set forth in the Ground Lease, as affected hereby. Landlord agrees that if insurance proceeds are not used for restoration under the Ground Lease, such proceeds

shall be applied to pay off the balance of the Loan, in Lender's discretion, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Documents.

- (b) Without Lender's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed), Landlord will not enter into any amendment, modification, cancellation or voluntary termination of the Ground Lease or accept any surrender of the Ground Lease and any such amendment, modification, cancellation, termination or acceptance of surrender made without Lender's prior written consent shall be null and void. Lender's consent shall not be required for Landlord's exercise of its consent and approval rights under the terms of the Ground Lease.
- (c) If Landlord has presently or hereafter encumbers its fee interest in the Property and if the encumbrancer ("Fee Mortgagee") does not expressly recognize the Ground Lease and this Agreement as permitted exceptions in the applicable deed of trust, Landlord will obtain from Fee Mortgagee a non-disturbance or recognition agreement in form and content reasonably satisfactory to Tenant and Landlord providing that: (1) so long as Tenant is in compliance with its obligations under the Ground Lease, Fee Mortgagee shall not disturb or attempt to terminate Tenant's Leasehold Estate if Fee Mortgagee becomes the owner of the fee interest by foreclosure or otherwise; and (2) so long as Lender is in compliance with the obligations under the Ground Lease (as modified by this Agreement), Fee Mortgagee shall not disturb or attempt to terminate Lender's interest in Tenant's Leasehold Estate if Fee Mortgagee becomes the owner of the fee interest by foreclosure or otherwise.
- (d) Landlord acknowledges that, if Lender or any other party succeeds to the interest of Tenant under the Ground Lease as a result of foreclosure proceedings, the granting of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or through any other means, Lender or any such other party (the "Successor Tenant"), and any transferee of Lender or such other party, shall become a substituted tenant under the Ground Lease without necessity of any consent of, approval by or prior notification to Landlord. Subsequent to any such transfer, Successor Tenant shall promptly provide Landlord written notice of its name and address for notice purposes under the Ground Lease. The Successor Tenant, upon any assignment by such Successor Tenant of the Leasehold Estate, shall be relieved of all obligations under the Ground Lease.
- (e) Landlord acknowledges that, at all times while Lender encumbers or owns Tenant's Leasehold Estate, Lender shall not become personally liable (1) for any of Tenant's indemnification obligations described in Sections 8.4 or 13.1 of the Ground Lease, except for matters arising during Lender's period of ownership of Tenant's Leasehold Estate, or (2) for any environmental liabilities (including indemnity obligations) arising after Lender no longer owns Tenant's Leasehold Estate, provided any transferee of Lender must assume all of the obligations of Tenant under the Ground Lease.
- (f) Lender acknowledges that, pursuant to Section 3.7 of the Ground Lease, prior to commencement of any action to foreclose Tenant's Leasehold Estate, Lender shall notify Landlord in writing of the default by Tenant with a statement of the amount then due and offer to withhold foreclosure of Tenant's Leasehold Estate in the event Landlord

cures such Tenant default ("<u>Landlord's Cure Option</u>"). Landlord agrees that, pursuant to Section 3.7 of the Ground Lease, upon receipt of such notice of Landlord's Cure Option, Landlord shall have ten (10) days to advise Lender whether Landlord will cure such default by Tenant ("<u>Landlord Cure Period</u>"). Failure of Landlord to respond prior to the expiration of such Landlord Cure Period shall be deemed a decision not to cure such default by Tenant and Lender may, in its discretion, proceed with foreclosure of Tenant's Leasehold Estate as provided for in the Ground Lease.

- (g) Tenant and Landlord acknowledge that, as of the date of this Agreement, Lender has exercised its right to subordinate the Base Rent to Lender's rights under the Mortgage provided by Section 5 of the First Amendment to Ground Lease. Further, as of the date of this Agreement, Landlord and Lender acknowledge that Tenant has deposited the Subordination Security Deposit with Landlord.
- (h) In the event that any Landlord under the Ground Lease becomes the subject of a case under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (or any other or successor law providing similar relief), and such Landlord or any trustee of such Landlord rejects or seeks authority to reject the Ground Lease under 11 U.S.C. Section 365 (or any other or successor provision permitting any similar relief): (i) the Tenant under the Ground Lease shall elect, and hereby does elect, without further act, unless Lender consents in writing to any other election, to remain in possession for the balance of the term of the Ground Lease and any renewal or extension thereof, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 365(h) (and any other successor provision permitting a similar election); (ii) any purported election by the Tenant under the Ground Lease to treat the Ground Lease as terminated shall be void and of no effect, unless Lender consents in writing thereto; and (iii) the lien of the Mortgage shall not be impaired by such rejection.
- (i) There shall be no merger of the Ground Lease or the Leasehold Estate thereunder with the fee estate in the Property by reason of the fact that the Ground Lease or the Leasehold Estate thereunder may be held, directly or indirectly, by or for the account of any entities who hold the fee estate. No such merger shall occur unless all entities having an interest in the fee estate and all entities (including Lender) having an interest in the Ground Lease or the Leasehold Estate thereunder join in a written statement effecting such merger and duly record the same.

5. Notice.

- (a) Lender hereby provides notice to Landlord of Lender's name and address (as set forth below) for the purpose of receiving notices under the provisions of the Ground Lease requiring notice to a Mortgagee.
- (b) Any notice or demand required or given hereunder shall be in writing and shall considered to have been duly and properly given if given in accordance with the Ground Lease, and in the case of notices to a Mortgagee, addressed as follows:

Lender:

Synovus Bank 800 Shades Creek Parkway, Suite 325 Birmingham, Alabama 35209

Attention: Richard W. Malloy, Senior Housing and

Healthcare Lending

with a copy by electronic mail to:

shhlnotices@synovus.com

with a copy to:

Jackson Walker
2323 Ross Ave, Ste 600

Dallas, Texas 75201 Attn: Michelle Vincent Parker

Such addresses may be changed by notice to the other parties given in the same manner as provided in the Ground Lease.

- 6. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of the counterparts shall be considered an original and all counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 8. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits hereto, which are incorporated herein by this reference, shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be changed or modified orally or in any manner other than by any agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto. No waiver of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement and no waiver of any default or failure of compliance shall be effective unless in writing and no waiver furnished in writing shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other term or provision or any future condition of this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the state in which the Property is located.
- 10. <u>Litigation Expenses</u>. In the event of any litigation arising out of any dispute or controversy concerning this Agreement, the party or parties not prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the prevailing party or parties, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, which shall include fees and expenses of inhouse attorneys.
- 11. <u>Time Is of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Agreement and the performance of each of the covenants and agreements herein.
- 12. <u>Conflict</u>. In the case of a conflict between the terms of the Ground Lease and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to derogate in any way from any rights granted to Landlord and Lender under the Ground Lease.
- 13. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned such terms in the Ground Lease.

14. <u>Refinance of Loan</u>. Landlord agrees to enter into an agreement substantially similar to this Agreement with any Mortgagee that refinances the Loan or any portion thereof and satisfies the definition of Mortgagee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the respective dates of acknowledgement, to be effective as of the date first above written.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank, signature pages follow]

SIGNATURE PAGE OF LANDLORD TO RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

LANDLORD:

RISEN LIFE PROPERTIES, LLC a Utah limited liability company

By: Risen Life Church a Utah corporation, its Manager

Name. Jured C. Jentins

Title: Trustee + Executive Paston

Name: Tony D. Worff

Title: TRUSTOE & CLT CHAIRMAN

Name John Hanks

Title: Degcon President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF utant §	
\$	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE §	
3	
	acknowledged before me this 9 day of
Arg 15+ , 2022, by	ARED C. JENKINS
TRUSTES Of Risen	Life Church, a Utah corporation, on behalf of said
	fe Properties, LLC, a Utah limited liability company.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	sonally known to me or who has produced
Drivers License as identification	•
	Signature: \(\lambda \lambda \tau \)
	Printed Name: MARISIA WARE DILEWO
	My Commission Evnisor
	My Commission Expires: 01 -21-2025
[Official Seal] MARISSA CLAR	E DICECCO
	1
NOTARY PUBLIC-S	IAIE UP UIAIT

COMMISSION# 716316 COMM. EXP. 01-21-2025

STATE OF UTAH §
COUNTY OF SANT LAKE §
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9 day of August , 2022, by Tory D. Wolff of Risen Life Church, a Utah corporation, on behalf of said entity in its capacity as Manager of Risen Life Properties, LLC, a Utah limited liability company on behalf of said entity, who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification, and did take an oath.
MARISSA CLARE DICECCO NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 716316 COMM. EXP. 01-21-2025 [Official Seal] MARISSA CLARE DICECCO Signature: Printed Name: Marissa Clare Diceco My Commission Expires: 01-21-2025
STATE OF Utah \$ COUNTY OF Salt Lake \$
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>ID</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2022, by <u>John Hanks</u> Dealth President of Risen Life Church, a Utah corporation, on behalf of said entity in its capacity as Manager of Risen Life Properties, LLC, a Utah limited liability company on behalf of said entity, who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification, and did take an oath.
Signature: Mende Harris Printed Name: Wende Harris My Commission Expires: 10-12-2024
WENDE HARRIS NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 713434 COMM. EXP. 10-12-2024

SIGNATURE PAGE OF TENANT TO RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

TENANT:

WOJV HOLLADAY, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Paul Nevala

Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

STATE OF VA
COUNTY OF Fairfax

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this all day of 500e, 2022, by Paul Nevala, Senior Vice President and Treasurer of WOJV Holladay, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, for and on behalf of such limited liability company.

Signature: Mthe of Signature: Mthe Office Signature: My Commission Expires: 10/31/25

[Official Seal]

SIGNATURE PAGE OF LENDER TO RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

LENDER:

SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia state baking corporation

Name: Rich Malloy

Title: Managing Director

STATE OF <u>Alabama</u> \$

COUNTY OR <u>leffersoh</u> \$

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 2022, by Rich Malloy, Managing Director of Synovus Bank, a Georgia state banking corporation, on behalf of said entity, who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification, and did take an oath.

Signature: __

Printed Name: Dovik

My Commission Expires:

[Official Seal]

DONNA C. PHILLIPS
My Commission Expires
July 27, 2025

EXHIBIT A

(Located in Holladay City, Salt Lake County, State of Utah)

PARCEL 1:

The leasehold estate created by the Lease executed by Risen Life Properties, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, as Landlord, and Holladay Senior Living Group, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, as Tenant, dated October 28, 2015 as disclosed by a Memorandum of Ground Lease Agreement recorded October 29, 2015 as Entry No. 12160521 in Book 10374 at Page 7728 of Official Records, and an Assignment of Ground Lease and Memorandum of Ground Lease Agreement recorded December 26, 2019 as Entry No. 13156361 in Book 10877 at Page 6634 of Official Records, in and to the following described land:

Beginning at a point on the Southerly right of way line of 3900 South Street, said point being North 00°02'52" East along the monument line of 2700 East Street 1751.95 feet and South 89°54'00" East 42.01 feet from the Southwest corner of Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence along said right of way line the following (2) courses: 1) South 89°54'00" East 228.87 feet, 2) South 88°46'00" East 31.11 feet; thence South 00°13'15" West 341.53 feet to a point on the Northerly line of Susan Jane Subdivision, as recorded with the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence West along said Northerly line 267.96 feet to a point on the Easterly right of way line of said 2700 East Street; thence Northerly along said right of way line the following (2) courses: 1) North 00°02'52" East 333.05 feet, 2) North 43°22'53" East 13.13 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 1A:

Non-exclusive easements for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress, and parking of vehicles, appurtenant to Parcel 1 described herein, as more particularly defined in that certain Declaration and Grant of Cross Access Easements & Cross Parking Easements with Agreement Regarding Construction of Certain Improvements recorded September 4, 2015 as Entry No. 12127343 in Book 10359 at Page 4192 of official records of Salt Lake County, Utah.